FOR SUPERV	ICATION OF	R TRAVEL	HORITIES RI DOCUMENT 55/09	

#### "Official Gazette of BiH" No. 55/09 of July 14, 2009

Pursuant to Article 25 paragraph (1) Item b) of the Law on Travel Documents of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", Nos. 4/97, 1/99, 9/99, 27/00, 32/00, 19/01, 47/04, 53/07, 15/08, 33/08 and 39/08), the Ministry of Civil Affairs of Bosnia and Herzegovina issues

# ON MANNER OF NOTIFICATION OF THE AUTHORITIES RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION OVER TRAVEL DOCUMENTS

Article 1 (Subject)

This Instruction shall prescribe the manner of notifying the authorities responsible for supervision over travel documents.

Article 2 (Jurisdiction)

Ministry of Civil Affairs of Bosnia and Herzegovina is responsible to lay down the manner of notifying the bodies responsible for supervision over travel documents.

#### Article 3 (Notification procedure)

Where the court or prosecutor pronounces a measure that the holder of the travel document is prohibited to leave the temporary residence, or temporary withdrawal of the travel document with a prohibition on issuing a new travel document, or a prohibition to use personal identity card for crossing the state border of Bosnia and Herzegovina (prohibition to travel), the authority that imposed the above prohibition measure shall notify the authority responsible to supervise the travel documents thereof.

### Article 4 (Supervising authorities for travel documents)

A Decision by which a competent body has pronounced a measure referred to in Article 3 of these Guidelines shall be delivered to:

- a) Police bpdies of Bosnia and Herzegovina, entities, Brcko District and the cantons in Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina;
- b) Border Police;
- c) Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange,

d) State Investigation and Protection Agency.

## Article 5 (Entry into force)

These Guidelines shall enter into force on the eighth day following the date of the publication in the "Official Gazette of BiH".

Ref.: 06-2-30-4-159/09 July 2, 2009

Minister M.Sc. **Sredoje Nović**